Total governmental activities 14,919,646   669,364   299,102   107,411

  Business‐type activities:

   Water and sewer 8,597,783   7,547,518   ‐   ‐

   Total primary government 23,517,429$   8,216,882$   299,102$   107,411$

  Component units:

   Board of Education 20,484,961$   1,723,146$   14,863,880$   538,859$

   Municipal Airport Board 506,297   311,347   309,564   ‐
   Total component units 20,991,258$   2,034,493$   15,173,444$   538,859$

General revenues:

   Taxes:

   Ad Valorem (real and personal property)

   Sales and use

   Other

   General business licenses and permits

   Grants not restricted to specific programs

   Miscellaneous revenues

   Interest income

   Transfers

Total general revenues and transfers

Change in net position

Net position at beginning of year, as originally stated

Prior period adjustment (note 20)

Net position at beginning of year, as restated

Net position (deficit) at end of year

Program Revenues

‐ 6 ‐

Component Units

Governmental

Activities

Business‐type

Activities Total Totals

(3,834,619)$   ‐$   (3,834,619)$   ‐$

(6,240,519)   ‐   (6,240,519)   ‐

(2,451,608)   ‐   (2,451,608)   ‐

(1,088,765)   ‐   (1,088,765)   ‐

(228,258)   (228,258)   ‐

(13,843,769)   ‐   (13,843,769)   ‐

‐   (1,050,265)   (1,050,265)   ‐

(13,843,769)   (1,050,265)   (14,894,034)   ‐

‐$   ‐$   ‐$   (3,359,076)$

‐   ‐   ‐   114,614

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

‐   ‐   ‐   (3,244,462)

1,022,661   ‐   1,022,661   2,154,395

10,496,401   ‐   10,496,401   1,744,563

821,291   ‐   821,291   113,815

2,381,730   ‐   2,381,730   ‐

‐   ‐   ‐   110,452

249,481   23,358   272,839   425,729

34,245   69,576   103,821   37,262

18,324   (18,324)   ‐   ‐

15,024,133   74,610   15,098,743   4,586,216

1,180,364   (975,655)   204,709   1,341,754

13,955,916   17,224,219   31,180,135   808,785

(2,748,832)   (700,592)   (3,449,424)   (17,609,765)

11,207,084   16,523,627   27,730,711   (16,800,980)

12,387,448$   15,547,972$   27,935,420$   (15,459,226)$

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position

City of Talladega, Alabama
Balance Sheet – Governmental Funds

‐ 7 ‐

Capital  Other   Total

Projects Governmental Governmental

General Trust Fund Funds Funds

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5,837,602$   2,105,892$   1,586,070$   9,529,564$
Investments 265,439 ‐   767,588   1,033,027
Receivables, net 961,906 ‐   27,194   989,100
Interfund receivable ‐   ‐   56   56
Interfund receivable ‐ proprietary fund 46,411   ‐   ‐   46,411
Other assets 68,895 ‐   ‐   68,895

Total assets 7,180,253$   2,105,892$   2,380,908$   11,667,053$

Liabilities

Accounts payable and

accrued liabilities 489,878$   158,119$   59,282$   707,279$
Interfund payable 56 ‐   ‐   56
Other liabilities ‐   54,572 ‐   54,572

Total liabilities 489,934   212,691   59,282   761,907

Fund balance

Restricted ‐   1,893,201   1,174,378   3,067,579
Committed ‐   ‐   938,902   938,902
Assigned ‐   ‐   213,100   213,100
Unassigned:

Capital projects ‐ community development ‐   ‐   (4,754)   (4,754)
General fund 6,690,319   ‐   ‐   6,690,319
Total fund balance 6,690,319   1,893,201   2,321,626   10,905,146

Total liabilities and
  fund balance 7,180,253$   2,105,892$   2,380,908$   11,667,053$

September 30, 2018

City of Talladega, Alabama
Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the

Statement of Net Position

‐ 8 ‐

Fund balance ‐ total governmental funds 10,905,146$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the

statement of net assets are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not

current financial resources and therefore are not reported

in the governmental funds balance sheet.

Those assets consist of:

Governmental capital assets not being depreciated 5,318,014$
Governmental capital assets being depreciated 61,725,721

[…]

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

Year ended September 30, 2018

Program Activities Expenses

Charges for

Services

Operating

Grants and

Contributions

Capital Grants

and

Contributions

Talladega City Board of Education

  Education 20,484,961$  1,723,146$   14,863,880$   538,859$

Talladega Municipal Airport Board

  Community Development 506,297   311,347   309,564   ‐

   Total component units 20,991,258$  2,034,493$   15,173,444$   538,859$

General revenues:

Taxes for general, debt, capital purposes

Grants, entitlements and contributions not

  restricted to specific programs

Interest income

Miscellaneous

Total general revenues

Change in net position

Net position at beginning of year, as originally stated

Prior period adjustment

Net position (deficit) at beginning of year, as restated

Net position (deficit) at end of year

Program Revenues

‐ 18 ‐

Talladega City

Board of

Education

Talladega

Municipal

Airport Board Total

(3,359,076)$   ‐$   (3,359,076)$

‐   114,614   114,614

(3,359,076)   114,614   (3,244,462)

4,012,773   ‐   4,012,773

‐

110,452   ‐   110,452

15,223   22,039   37,262

413,194   12,535   425,729

4,551,642   34,574   4,586,216
1,192,566   149,188   1,341,754

(1,085,005)   1,893,790   808,785

(17,609,765)   ‐   (17,609,765)

(18,694,770)   1,893,790   (16,800,980)

(17,502,204)$   2,042,978$   (15,459,226)$

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position

City of Talladega, Alabama
Notes to Financial Statements

Note   Page #

Note 1—Organization and Reporting Entity   20

Note 2—Summary of Significant Accounting Policies   21

Note 3—Cash and Cash Equivalents   32

Note 4—Receivables and Unbilled Revenue   33

Note 5—Inventory of Supplies   33

Note 6—Investments and Restricted Assets   33

Note 7—Capital Assets   36

Note 8—Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities   38